BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U 902 M) for Authority, Among Other Things, to Increase Rates and Charges for Electric and Gas Service Effective on January 1, 2016.

Application of Southern California Gas Company (U 904 G) for Authority to Update its Gas Revenue Requirement and Base Rates Effective on January 1, 2016.

Application No. 14-11-003 (Filed November 14, 2014)

Application No. 14-11-004 (Filed November 14, 2014)

REPLY BRIEF ON NON-SETTLED ISSUES OF SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U902M) AND SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U904G)

JOHN A. PACHECO LAURA M. EARL E. GREGORY BARNES EMMA D. SALUSTRO

8330 Century Park, 2nd Floor San Diego, CA 92123

Telephone: (858) 654-1761/654-1541

Facsimile: (619) 699-5027

Email: jpacheco@semprautilities.com

learl@semprautilities.com

JOHNNY J. PONG KIM F. HASSAN JASON W. EGAN

555 West 5th Street, Suite 1400 Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 244-2990 Facsimile: (213) 629-9620

Email: jpong@semprautilities.com

Counsel for San Diego Gas & Electric Company and Southern California Gas Company

November 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	Intro/Summary of Recommendations	
2.	Procedural Background	2
3.	Burden of Proof	4
6.	Safety and Risk Management Policy	4
11.	Electric Distribution Capital (SDG&E-Only)	15
12.	Electric Distribution O&M (SDG&E-Only)	28
	12.1 Performance-Based Ratemaking	33
24.	Environmental Services	41
	24.2 SDG&E Issues	41
30.	Compensation And Benefits	48
	30.2 Short-Term Variable Pay	48
36.	Taxes	55
47	Other Issues	67
	47.1 SoCalGas Issues	67
48.	Conclusion	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES AND LEGISLATION

Cal. Evid. Code § 452(h) (2015)	passim
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 975(b)(2) (2015)	44
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 975(e) (2015)	43
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 977 (2015)	44
Senate Bill (SB) 1371, Stats. 2014, Ch. 525 (Cal. 2014)	passim
CALIFORNIA COURT DECISIONS	
Pacific Bell v. City of San Diego, 81 Cal. App. 4th 596	53
Pacific Bell v. S. Cal. Edison Co., 208 Cal. App. 4th 1400	53
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS	
D.99-11-050, 1999 Cal. PUC LEXIS 863	55
D.03-02-035, 2003 Cal. PUC LEXIS 93	51
D.07-07-004, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 313	4, 40
D.07-11-037, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 648	55
D.08-07-046, 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 281	passim
D.09-03-025, 2009 Cal. PUC LEXIS 165	4
D.09-08-029, 2009 Cal. PUC LEXIS 433	26
D.10-06-038, 2010 Cal. PUC LEXIS 224	54
D.12-01-032, 2012 Cal. PUC LEXIS 40	26
D.13-05-010, 2013 Cal. PUC LEXIS 283	passim
D 14-02-015 2014 Cal. PUC LEXIS 83	26

D.14-08-011, 2014 Cal. PUC LEXIS 360	51
D.14-09-005, 2014 Cal. PUC LEXIS 474	37, 38
D.14-12-025, 2014 Cal. PUC LEXIS 589	passim
D.15-01-027, 2015 Cal. PUC LEXIS 41	55
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Commission Resolution L-411	63
Commission Resolution L-411A	64
Commission Rules of Practice & Procedure, Rule 12.1(d)	3
Commission Rules of Practice & Procedure, Rule 13.8(b)	54
Commission Rules of Practice & Procedure, Rule 13.9	passim
Commission Rules of Practice & Procedure, Rule 13.11	1
General Order 95	25, 26
General Order 165	25. 26
